CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Untertuerkheimer Str. 6-10, 66117 Saarbruecken, Germany Phone: +49 (0) 681 598-0 Fax: -9075
SAR-Laboratory Phone: +49 (0) 681 598-8454 Fax: -8475
Test report no.: 5-4004-1-4b/02
Type identification : BCM94301MP
FCC id: QDSBRCM1002
Accredited testing-laboratory
DAR registration number: TTI-P-G-166/98

Description of test item: 802.11b WLAN mini-PCI card built into a notebook
type DELL Inspiron notebook
Type designation: BCM94301MP
SN: 1437
H/W: Rev 7.1
S/W: version 3.07.01
Frequency: 2412 MHz (channel 1) to 2472 MHz (channel 13)
Max. measured effective
isotropic radiated power
(EIRP): 23.69 dBm or 233.88 mW -measured by 2472 MHz (channel 13)
Antenna: integrated antenna,
Manufacturer: Gemtek
N°1, Jen Ai Road, Hsinchu Industrial Park
Hukou, Hsinchu
Taiwan
Auxiliary equipment: DELL Inspiron 4110 notebook
SN: CN-04E641-48155-22M-6541 rev A07
1.6.2 Test position
The WLAN card built into the notebook were measured in four different positions. To
simulate the worst case configuration, the EUT were placed directly on the flat phantom.
position of the
WLAN  transmit
antenna
position „top“
position „right“
position „bottom“ position „front“
CETECOM  ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 5-4004-1-4b/02 date:2002-06-14 Page 6 of 42
1.7 Test specifications
Supplement C (Edition 01-01) to OET Bulletin 65 (Edition 97-01)
Draft IEEE Std 1528-200X: Version 6.4:July 2001
1.7.1 RF exposure limits
Human Exposure Uncontrolled Environment
General Population
Controlled Environment
Occupational
Spatial Peak SAR*
(Brain) 1.60 mW/g 8.00 mW/g
Spatial Average SAR**
(Whole Body)
0.08 mW/g 0.40 mW/g
Spatial Peak SAR***
(Hands/Feet/Ankle/Wrist)
4.00 mW/g 20.00 mW/g
Table 1: RF exposure limits
Notes:
* The Spatial Peak value of the SAR averaged over any 1 gram of tissue (defined as a tissue volume in the
shape of a cube) and over the appropriate averaging time
** The Spatial Average value of the SAR averaged over the whole body.
*** The Spatial Peak value of the SAR averaged over any 10 grams of tissue (defined as a tissue volume in
the shape of a cube) and over the appropriate averaging time.
Uncontrolled Environments are defined as locations where there is the exposure of individuals who
have no knowledge or control of their exposure.
Controlled Environments are defined as locations where there is exposure that may be incurred by
persons who are aware of the potential for exposure, (i.e. as a result of employment or occupation).
CETECOM  ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.: 5-4004-1-4b/02 date:2002-06-14 Page 7 of 42
2 Technical test
2.1. Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of
the tests performed.
The deviations as specified in 2.4 were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
2.2 Test environment
Ambient temperature: 21°C – 23°C
Tissue simulating liquid: 21°C – 23°C
2.3 Test equipment used
Manufacturer Device Type Serial number Date of last calibration
Schmid & Partner
Engineering AG
Dosimetric E-Fiel
Probe
ET3DV6 1558 March 22, 2002